the impact of independence of accountants on professional accounting practices in Nigeria; 

and (iii) Determine the extent to which professional competence of accountants affects 

professional accounting practices in Nigeria. The study employed survey research design 

with the population consisting of one hundred and fifty three (153) chartered accountants in 

Kwara State and the sample size of one hundred and eleven (111) using Taro Yamane to 

select the sample size. However, eighty four (84) questionnaires were returned out of the one 

hundred and eleven (111) administered. The Data collected were analysed and the stated 

hypotheses were tested using Pearson’s correlation co-efficient and regression. The study 

found that integrity is an important predictor of professional accounting practices (T=1.083

[...]

clearly identify the gap in the literature.  

2.3.1 Empirical Review from the Developed Countries 

Berrone and Tribo (2009) examined corporate ethical identity as determinants of firm’s 

performance in Spain. Data were collected through questionnaire administered to five hundred 

and fifteen (515) respondents and was analysed using OLS regression analysis. Their study 

reveals that a strong corporate ethical identity was positively related to high levels of stakeholder 

satisfaction. In turn stakeholder satisfaction had a positive influence on the financial performance

[...]

relevant institute when he feels that a colleague has treated him unfairly.  

Jinhan and Tae (2011) examined the effect of business ethics on financial reporting quality using 

Korea firms. Data were generated through questionnaire administered to two hundred and fifty 

eight (258) financial officers, it was analyzed using frequency distribution. They found out that 

companies with a higher level of ethical commitment are engaged in less earnings management, 

report earnings more conservatively, and predict future cash flows more accurately than those

[...]

would have been good if the author had analysed the reasons for the different levels of crime in 

various societies. Verschor, (2014) led the researcher to conclude: “the research suggests that the 

code of conduct is not applied effectively in many companies.” 

Flugrath, Bennie and Chen (2015) concluded using one hundred and twelve (112) professional 

accountants using interview and questionnaire in United State of America. The results indicate 

that the presence of ethics has a positive impact on the quality of the judgments made by 

professional accountants. 

Paul (2017) examined ethics in accounting.

[...]

The result of their findings showed that professional ethics have a 

significant impact on the quality of financial reporting. 

Makhabane (2015) examined the accounting ethics in the accounting profession in Bloemfontein, 

South Africa. Data were collected through the questionnaire administered to one hundred and 

forty-eight (148) respondents was analyzed using Chi-Square. The study shows that accounting 

ethics are critical for the accounting profession because of the fundamental and indispensable 

role accountants play in business reporting processes, be these for compliance purposes or for

[...]

adopting Islamic ethics could be a good governance mechanism to eliminate fraud in accounting 

profession. 

Zhatkin (2017) address ethical matters in accounting practice, evidence from Ukraine. The data 

sourced through questionnaire administered to three hundred and fifteen (315) accountants and 

auditors, it was analyzed using frequency distribution. The result of the findings provide an 

empirical evidence towards examination of accounting ethics in Ukraine and occurrences of 

pressure in accounting practice to behave unethical happen very or quite often. 

Gatu (2017) investigate the factors that influencing compliance with accountants’ code of ethics 

in county governments of Kenya. Data were sourced through questionnaire administered to one 

hundred and fifty one (151) accountants in Kanya and was analyzed by use of frequency 

distributions, percentages, mean and standard deviation and Regression analysis. From the 

findings of the study it was established that internal controls, remuneration and independence of

[...]

The study reveals that a large difference exists between observed and 

expected acceptance of the significance of ethical standards in accounting practice. 

Adeyemi and Fagbemi (2011) examined the perception of ethics in auditing profession in 

Nigeria. Data were sourced through questionnaire administered to one hundred and forty three 

(143) respondents Kwara state and was analyzed by use of analysis of variance ANOVA. They 

concluded that there is the need for the profession to direct its efforts towards shaping the views 

of new entrants to the profession. This can be achieved through sound ethical training as results

[...]

profession will go a long way in maintaining diligence in the way members of the profession 

carry out their duties. 

Ogbonna and Appah (2011) assessed ethical compliance by the accountant on the quality of 

financial reporting and performance of quoted companies in Nigeria. They concluded using one 

hundred and twenty-three (123) accountants using questionnaire and Spearman Rank Correlation 

Coefficient with descriptive statistical tools for analysis. The result shows that ethical 

compliance by the accountants is positive and has significant effects on the quality of financial

[...]

financial reports of banks in Nigeria. 

Ogbonna and Ebimobowei (2012) evaluated the effect of ethical accounting standards on the 

quality of financial reports of banks in Nigeria. Data for the study were generated through the 

administration of questionnaire to one hundred and eighteen (118) respondents and ordinary least 

square OLS was adopted for the purpose of hypothesis testing. They came to the conclusion that 

the analysis of the data showed that ethical accounting standards affect the quality of financial 

reports of banks in Nigeria.